
 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 20th November 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 01480 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 01480 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT QUARTER THREE 2024-25 (Pages 9 - 
26) 

 
To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 

 
Contact Officer: L Harfield - 01480 388569 
 

4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/2026 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

To consider and comment on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2025/2026. 
 

Contact Officer: L Harfield - 01480 388569 
 

5. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT - MARCH 2024 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 



To consider and comment on a report by the Interim Head of HR containing details 
of the Gender Pay Gap as required by legislation. 

 
Contact Officer: L Harfield - 01480 388569 
 

6. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

To receive an update on the Workforce Strategy. 
 

Contact Officer: K Hans - 01480 388329 
 

7. HR POLICY UPDATE - FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME (Pages 51 - 72) 
 

To consider and comment on a report by the Interim Head of HR on the outcome 
of a review of the Flexible Working Scheme. 

 
Contact Officer: L Harfield - 01480 388569 
 

8. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 

At the request of representatives of employees to consider a range of issues. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information: 
 

• relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information); 

• relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority; 

• in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 01480 388169 
 

10. LEISURE UPDATE (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

As requested at the last meeting, to receive a presentation by the Head of Leisure 
and Health containing an update on One Leisure. 

 
Contact Officer: G Holland - 01480 388157 
 

11. WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND DUE DILIGENCE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION  

 
To consider a report by the Head of Paid Service. 

 



Contact Officer: M Sacks - 01480 388116 
 

17th day of February 2025 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in 

THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 20th November 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Blackwell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Cawley, L Davenport-Ray, 

P A Jordan, P Kadewere and D N Keane. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S A Howell 
and C Lowe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: D Pope- Employee Representative. 
 
 
 
17. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th September 

2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
  

19. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 2)   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources 
matters impacting on the performance of the Council during the 
period 1st July to 30th September 2024. The report included the latest 
position and trends relating to employee numbers, salary costs and 
sickness absence. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at 
the end of the last quarter was slightly lower than at the end of the 
previous quarter and that the total spend on pay costs for employees 
in 2024/25 was forecasted to be £361,000 higher than the year’s 
budget. The expected overspend on contractors and agency staff 
meant there was likely to be an overall overspend of £1,411,000 
against the staffing budget. 
 
The report indicated that three employees had retired in the quarter. 
Members recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that 
their congratulations be passed on. Having noted that there had been 
one death in service during the report period, Members requested 
that their condolences be sent to relatives of the deceased. 
 
The Committee congratulated Officers on their achievements in terms 
of recruitment. However, Councillor Jordan also enquired why 
turnover was high. In response, Members were informed that while 
some turnover was desirable, detailed analysis of reasons for leaving 

Page 5 of 86

Agenda Item 1



had not yet been carried out. This would be done once an improved 
exit interview process had been introduced. A request was made for 
the outcome of this analysis to be submitted to a future meeting. 
Members also discussed whether staff turnover should be included in 
the Council’s Risk Register and whether succession plans should be 
introduced for key roles and roles that were difficult to recruit to. The 
Chief Executive assured the Committee that these had been 
discussed by the Senior Leadership Team and consideration was 
being given to including recruitment to the Planning section as a 
separate entry in the Risk Register. Separately, some teams operated 
their own informal succession plans. 
 
Having reviewed the section of the report containing reasons for 
sickness absence, Members requested details of the manual handling 
training provided by the Council. 
 
Councillor Davenport-Ray enquired about the effect the change to 
National Insurance would have for the Council and how any risks 
associated with it might be mitigated. It was stated that the likely cost 
would be incorporated into the financial plans. Support would be 
made available to the Council, but the amount and form were not 
known. The change would come into effect in April 2025, so it would 
be factored into the Budget in February. The effect would be 
incorporated into the regular Employment Committee monitoring 
report. 
 
David Pope, Employee Representative, asked several questions 
about contractual and budget matters. In response, the Committee 
was informed that there had been no change in policy but, where 
possible, the Council was endeavouring to move to permanent 
contracts for employees rather than variable ones. Work also would 
be undertaken on the use of contractors and agency staff when 
accurate projections had been made. 
 
The Committee was acquainted with Employee Representatives’ 
concerns at the number of individuals leaving the Council, particularly 
those with management experience. However, Representatives were 
pleased with the use of exit interviews, the high calibre of candidates 
applying to the Council and the trend for employees to transfer to new 
roles within the Council. Finally, comment was made on sickness 
absence and the potential this had to add to levels of stress. 
Regarding the latter, it was reported that managers were supported to 
intervene earlier to address sickness absence. The Committee 
welcomed the opportunity to review trends from exit interviews at a 
future meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of their deliberations on the report, the Chief 
Executive informed Members of a forthcoming opportunity to 
showcase to other employers the Council’s apprentices in conjunction 
with partner agencies. One of the aims of the event was to 
demonstrate to businesses the pipeline of talent that had been 
created. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
  

Page 6 of 86



b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and 
gratitude for the excellent contribution made by the employees 
who have recently retired from employment in the local 
government service and pass on its best wishes for a long and 
happy retirement. 

  
20. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE   

 
 By means of a presentation (a copy of which is appended in the 

Minute Book) Kiran Hans, HR Manager – Project Delivery, provided 
the Committee with an update on the progress of Workforce Strategy 
actions. The presentation covered recent activity including holding 
roadshows, the deployment of a heath kiosk and the establishment of 
internal resources for the Strategy. She went on to refer to the 
Strategy’s first five priorities and the position in relation to the Action 
Plan compared with the previous month. 
 
The Committee welcomed Chloe George, HR Coordinator – Project 
Delivery, who had recently been appointed to support work on the 
Strategy and who was attending her first meeting. The Chief 
Executive stressed that following comments by Members at a recent 
full Council meeting about the importance of making resources 
available to deliver the aims of the Strategy, funding made been 
brought forward for this purpose. 
 
The Committee commented on the transparency of the Action Plan 
and the importance of providing advice on pensions. Councillor 
Davenport-Ray suggested compiling information on how the pension 
fund was invested. Members then endorsed the continued 
engagement with employees. Councillor Cawley suggested that a 
summary of the comments made should be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
David Pope, Employee Representative, commented that the Strategy 
had been positively received by employees and that employees felt 
the roadshows demonstrated that their views had been listened to. 
  

21. POLICY UPDATES - DISCIPLINARY AND RAISING CONCERNS 
POLICIES AND EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK   

 
 By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with 
the outcome of reviews of the Disciplinary and Raising Concerns 
policies and of the Employee Handbook. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Cawley, the Committee was 
informed that employees were engaged on policies through a new 
learning management system. Furthermore, the Leadership 
Management Development Programme contained an element on 
employee relationships. Councillor Cawley expressed an interest in 
receiving more information on these. 
 
Following a further question by Councillor Jordan, it was reported that 
occupation health services were provided by an external organisation 
and that the Council recently had changed provider. 
 
After a question by Councillor Davenport-Ray on the Disciplinary 

Page 7 of 86



Policy, David Pope confirmed that employees’ concerns had been 
resolved. 
 
The Committee then discussed whistleblowing. It was agreed that 
while it should remain separate, reference to it should be included in 
relevant policies. Having also agreed to consider alternative ways of 
making the documents available, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Disciplinary and Raising Concerns policies and the 

Employee Handbook be endorsed. 
  

22. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES   
 

 David Pope, Employee Representative, outlined staff concerns at 
changes to National Insurance and its implications for the Council’s 
finances, pay and job security. The Chief Executive confirmed that 
this was discussed with the Employee Representative Group and the 
Union during their ongoing dialogue. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Cawley, it was agreed to submit a 
report to a future meeting on changes to One Leisure, the impact on 
staff and the service and lessons learnt. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 8 of 86



 

 
 
 

Workforce Report 
Quarter Three 2024-25 

Report Highlights 
 

Report 
Section 

Measure Trend Q2 2024/25 Q3 2024/25 

1.1 Headcount   650 668 
1.1 FTE  592.46 608.28 
1.2 Variable Employees  482 372 
1.4 High Earners  53 57 
1.5 Leavers  35 33 
1.6 Turnover  15.9% 17.5% 
1.7 Employment Offers Made  98 80 
2.0 Sickness Days Lost per FTE  8.9 8.5 
2.3 Sickness Absence – 

Long-Term  59.3% 41.1% 

3.0 HR Caseload  82 72 
3.1 HR Caseload – 

Sickness Absence Management  53.6% 55.5% 

   2024/25 
Budget Q3 Forecast 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Total  30.7m £31.8m 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Employees  30.4m £30.2m 

1.3 Pay bill – 
Contract & Agency Staff  0.3m £1.5m 

 
   

Page 9 of 86

Agenda Item 3



2 

CONTENTS 

1.0 Employee Profile ..............................................................................................3 

1.1 Headcount and FTE ........................................................................................3 

1.2 Workforce by Contract Type ..........................................................................3 

1.3 Paybill ..............................................................................................................4 

1.4 High earners ....................................................................................................5 

1.5 Leavers ........................................................
[...]
rade SM Grade SM Plus

Workforce by Age & Grade

Page 23 of 86



16 

 

 

4.3 EMPLOYEES BY GRADE AND GENDER 

 

4.4 WORKFORCE BY ETHNICITY 

Ethnicity 
% of 
workforce 

Asian  2.25% 
Black  1.50% 
Mixed 1.20% 
Other  0.30% 
White 85.48% 
Not Declared 9.28% 

 
4.5 DISABILITY DATA 

Disability Status % of  
work force 

No 75.15% 
Yes 11.38% 
Not Declared 11.68% 
Not Known 1.80% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Grade 
A

Grade 
B

Grade 
C

Grade 
D

Grade 
E

Grade 
F

Grade 
G

Grade 
H

Grade I Grade 
SM

Grade 
SM 
Plus

Female Male

Grade by Gender

Page 24 of 86



17 

 
 
 
5.0 ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORTS 
 
This section reports on the number and nature of accidents and incidents occurring in 
owned, managed and occupied premises or associated with work activities undertaken by 
the Council’s employees, during the period 1st October to 31st December 2024. 

Definition:  Accidents reported to the Incident Control Centre under the requirements of the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations are referred to as 
RIDDOR accidents. 

5.1 OPERATIONS SERVICES 

There were no RIDDOR accidents reported.  
There were five non-RIDDOR accidents relating to employees recorded. 
The table below summarises these by nature and severity:  

Type Category Severity  No of cases 
Non-RIDDOR 
accident 

Injured while handling, lifting or 
carrying 

No First Aid  2 

Non-RIDDOR 
accident 

Slips, trips or falls on same level No First Aid  3 

5.2 OFFICE-BASED PREMISES  

There were no RIDDOR accidents reported.   
There was one non-RIDDOR accident relating to employees recorded.  
There were no non-RIDDOR accident relating to a non-employee recorded.  
The table below summarises these by nature and severity:  

Type Category Severity  No of cases 
Non-RIDDOR 
accident Other kind of accident First Aid 1 

5.3 ONE LEISURE AND ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES 
There were no RIDDOR accidents reported.   
There was one non-RIDDOR accident relating to an employee recorded. 
The table below summarises these by nature and severity:  

Type Category Severity  No of cases 
Non-RIDDOR 
accident Other kind of accident First Aid and Doctor 

Advised 1 

 
A total of sixty-five accidents were recorded involving non-employees.  
There were no RIDDOR reportable accidents involving non-employees recorded. 
There were thirteen recommendations to seek further medical attention and three 
ambulances were called. 
 
 

Page 25 of 86



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Pay Policy Statement 2025/2026 
 
Meeting/Date:   Employment Committee – 25 February 2025,  
   Full Council - 26 February 2025 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Lara Davenport (LD) 
 
Report by:   Interim Head of HR (LH) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Localism Act 2011, requires for each local authority to produce and publish 
an annual Pay Policy Statement. The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is 
to ensure transparency and accountability with regards to our approach to 
setting pay.   
The Statement must be agreed by Full Council and published on our Website 
by 31st March 2025. It must set out the authority’s policies relating to the 
remuneration of its chief officers, the remuneration of its lowest-paid 
employees and the relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and 
of other employees.  Including the ratio of pay of the top earner and that of the 
median earner. 

 
The Pay Policy Statement attached sets out the Council’s current policies and 
standard practices and should satisfy the requirements of the Localism Act 
2011. Much of the information required is already published by the Council on 
its website. 
 
Once adopted, the Pay Policy Statement will be publicised on the Council’s 
website along with the data on senior salaries that is already published (under 
the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

[...]
dance with the requirements of the Local Government 

Transparency Code 2015 and the Localism Act 2011.  Details of the 
remuneration paid to all members of the Council Leadership Team can 
be found in the Councils annual statement of accounts. 

 
9.2 In line with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 

Regulations 2017 which became effective 31st March 2017, the Council 
publishes its Gender Pay Gap reporting annually on the Council’s 
website. The next report will be finalised and published in line with 
regulations by 30 March 2025. 

 
9.3 The Localism Act 2011 requires relevant authorities to prepare a Pay 

Policy Statement for each subsequent financial year. Our next Statement 
is scheduled to be for 2026/27 and will be submitted to Full Council for 
approval by 31 March 2026. 

 
9.4 Should it be necessary to amend this Pay Statement again during the 

year that it applies, an appropriate resolution will be made by Full 
Council. 

 
 
 
  
  
Summary:  
 
Date January 2025 
Related 
Legislation  

Localism Act 2011 

Replaces Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 
Policy Author Leanne Harfield, Interim Head of HR 
Applies to All employees of Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
       
                                                                 

 

Page 33 of 86



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
                                                                                                

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Gender Pay Gap Report – March 2024  
Introduction 

The Gender Pay Gap legislation requires all employers with 250 or more employees to 
publish their gender pay gap information annually. For Local Government, this is based on 
employees employed as of 31st March 2024. 

The gender pay gap shows the difference in average earnings between men and women and 
is based on average hourly earnings. The calculations are based on differences between the 
av
[...]
orce by Ethnicity
	4.5	Disability Data

	5.0	Accident / Incident Reports
	5.1	Operations services
	5.2	OFFICE-BASED PREMISES


	4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/2026
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.1     The Localism Act 2011 requires each local authority to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement. The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to ensure transparency and accountability with regards to our approach to setting pay.
	3.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	4.	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	5.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

	5 GENDER PAY GAP REPORT - MARCH 2024
	6 WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE
	7 HR POLICY UPDATE - FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME
	2.1	PURPOSE of the report
	2.2	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.3	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.4	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.5	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.6	CONSULTATION
	2.7	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.8	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

	10 LEISURE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 25th February 2025 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Blackwell – Chair. 
 

Councillors S Cawley, S A Howell, P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
D N Keane and C Lowe. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor L Davenport-Ray. 

 
23 MINUTES  

 
Subject to the deletion of Councillor P Kadewere from the attendees, the Minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th November 2024 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

24 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

25 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT QUARTER THREE 2024-25  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources (HR) matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st October to 
31st December 2024. The report included the latest position and trends relating 
to employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that at 668 the total number of employees at the 
end of the last quarter was slightly higher than at the end of the previous quarter 
and that the total spend on pay costs for employees in 2024/25 was forecasted 
to be £1.119m higher than the year’s budget. The report also indicated that three 
employees had retired in the quarter. Members recognised the employees’ 
achievements and asked that their congratulations be passed on. 
 
The Committee commented on the positive sickness trends reported and 
expressed appreciation of the role of HR in bringing them about. Following a 
question by Councillor Cawley on a related subject, Members were informed that 
the key to dealing with long-term sickness was to maintain contact with 
employees from an early stage and to refer them to occupational health so any 
required additional support could be out in place. In addition, under the Absence 
Management Policy, managers and HR were involved in the process. The 
Employees Representative Group and the Union also were involved. It was 
emphasized that, generally, HR had a role in ensuring that all managers followed 
the Policy. 
 



 
In response to questions by Councillor Jordan, it was confirmed that 
Occupational Health services were provided by an external organisation and that 
the service was regularly reviewed to ensure it met the Council’s requirements. 
Following a recent review, the waiting time for the service had been reduced to 
two days, but this could be expedited when necessary. 
 
Councillor Cawley mentioned the positive trend in the number of HR cases that 
were active and, following a question, was advised of the formal procedures that 
might be used in this respect, including disciplinary procedures. 
 
At the conclusion of their deliberations on the report, the Chief Executive referred 
to the importance of training for managers. The view had been expressed in 
focus groups that managers would benefit from internal training and therefore, 
training sessions had been booked. The purpose was to provide managers with 
support. 
 
Having recognised the achievements of the apprentices, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for the 
excellent contribution made by the employees who have recently 
retired from employment in the local government service and pass on 
its best wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
26 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/2026  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the draft 2025/2026 
Pay Policy Statement. The Statement provided information about the Council’s 
policies relating to the pay and reward of Chief Officers and other employees, as 
required by the Localism Act. Members were informed that the Statement would 
be published on the Council’s website together with data on Senior Officers’ 
salaries as required by the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities 
on Data Transparency. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2025/2026. 

 
27 GENDER PAY GAP REPORT - MARCH 2024  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Gender Pay Gap Report, which had 
been prepared by the Interim Head of HR (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). The Report was based on the Council’s employees as of 31st 
March 2024. The Council was legally required to publish gender pay gap 
information each year. Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the Mean 
Pay Gap was -1.6%, which indicated the extent to which women earned on 
average more per hour than their male counterparts. Members were informed 



 
that this demonstrated the Council’s ability to recruit and retain an equal 
workforce. 
 
The Committee discussed the Mean Bonus Pay Gap. Following questions by 
Councillors Keane and Cawley, it was reported that the figures related to 
honorariums and showed they were higher for women. Honorariums were based 
on the level of additional work carried out and were granted at the discretion of 
managers. They were signed off by Heads of Services. HR had oversight of the 
payments to monitor for anomalies and ensure they complied with the guidance 
on accepted reasons for payment of honorariums. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Gender Pay Gap Report – March 2024 be endorsed for 

publication. 
 

28 WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
By means of a presentation (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Kiran Hans, HR Manager – Project Delivery, provided the Committee with an 
update on the Workforce Strategy. During the presentation, reference was made 
to actions completed against the Action Plan, including holding roadshows to 
capture employees’ views, establishing a Buddy Scheme, revising the Employee 
Handbook, securing new support services for employees and the completion of a 
workshop on introducing objectives at all levels of the Council. Having then seen 
a video on iCare, Members were acquainted with the next priorities in the Action 
Plan, which related to electric vehicles, One Leisure discounts for employees, 
access to ICT for all employees and the social committee. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Lowe, the Committee was informed that all 
new starters were invited to a session where Directors welcomed them to the 
Council. The Chief Executive added that to ensure she was accessible to 
employees, she held regular drop-in sessions and produced a “Friday e-mail” 
each week to maintain a channel of communication. 
 
After a further question by Councillor Cawley on the Action Plan priorities, the 
Chief Executive emphasised that employee benefits were key to recruitment and 
that by hosting a live document containing responses to employees’ feedback 
and requests, the Council was able to build organisation wide trust and 
confidence. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the information presented be received and noted. 
 

29 HR POLICY UPDATE - FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME  
 
By means of a report by the Acting Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome 
of a review of the Flexible Working Policy. The change meant all employees 
below Director level were eligible for flexitime. The format of the Policy also had 
been amended. 
 



 
In response to questions by Councillor Cawley, the Acting Strategic HR Manager 
stated that the Council had adopted a process and form to enable line managers 
to determine requests for flexible working. The law only permitted the Council to 
refuse such requests for certain reasons and the Council was required to 
demonstrate why it could not accommodate a request. If refusal was being 
considered, Human Resources would be involved so that the Policy was 
followed. However, generally, the Council tried to accommodate requests. It was 
suggested that the decision criteria should be incorporated into the procedure 
document, and that the Policy should refer to the procedure. 
 
Councillor Cawley asked further questions on how the Council balanced its own 
business needs with those of individuals and whether decisions to allow flexible 
working were reviewed. In response, the Committee was informed that managers 
were encouraged to review flexible working arrangements, and that advice was 
provided on how to proceed if they were not working. This would be incorporated 
into the procedure document. 
 
After a question by Councillor Cawley about hybrid working, the Chief Executive 
reported that this was the subject of a review by Internal Audit and further 
consideration would be given to it in light of the outcome of that review. Having 
received a comment by Councillor Lowe that the review should cover mental 
health, it was 
 
RSOLVED 
 
 that the Flexible Working Policy be endorsed. 
 

30 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 
David Pope, Employee Representative, informed Members that the main issue 
for employees was Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). The impact of LGR 
had been mitigated by open communication with employees. This was 
demonstrated by the drive to show employees that they were valued. Mr Pope 
welcomed the fact that employees were being engaged with. 
 

31 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the business to 
be transacted contains exempt information: 
 

• relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information); 

• relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, 
the authority; and 

• in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

 
32 LEISURE UPDATE  

 



 
By means of a presentation by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of which 
is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration 
to exempt information relating to One Leisure. Following discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the information presented be received and noted. 
 

33 WORKFORCE STRATEGY AND DUE DILIGENCE FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
The Committee gave consideration to an exempt report by the Head of Paid 
Service (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) on the 
Workforce Strategy and due diligence for Local Government Reorganisation. 
Members discussed the matters raised and accordingly 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommendations contained in the exempt report now submitted 

be endorsed 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


